DocusSign Envelope ID: 54828767-78E1-473E-AAA4-33758B2E7ACB

AMENDMENT No. 7
TO THE
CONTRACT
BETWEEN VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER
AND
THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
Acting by and through the
METROPOLITAN BOARD OF HEALTH

This Amendment No. 7 serves to revise that certain Contract (“Contract”) made and
entered into by and between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by
and through the Metropolitan Board of Health (“Metro”), a municipal corporation of the State of
Tennessee, and Vanderbilt University Medical Center (“Vanderbilt”), a Tennessee nonprofit
corporation, for participation in the CDC Tuberculosis Epidemiologic Studies Consortium studies
(“TBESC”).

The Contract is modified as follows:

1. The term of the Contract is extended through September 28,2021. Funds up the amount
of $66,900 are available work performed by Metro during the period 9/29/20- 9/28/21.
Funds will be strictly expended for allowable costs only, and in accord with the budget
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2. During the extended period, Metro will continue, under Vanderbilt’s direction, the
enrollment, preventative treatment, follow up, observation, data collection, and data
analysis of LTBI patients. As directed by Vanderbilt and in accord with CDC requests,
Metro will also focus on recruitment of special LTBI populations.

3. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Contract are unaltered
and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 7 to be
executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date set forth above.

VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER

Approved by: Recommended by:

John P. Plummer, Ph.D., Digitally signed by John P. . P

Associate Director Date 2071 0115 0730109 060" acting for M m
Libby D. Salberg April C. Pettit, M.D., M.P.H.

Director, Office of Contracts Management Principal Investigator



DocusSign Envelope ID: 54828767-78E1-473E-AAA4-33758B2E7ACB

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

DocuSigned by:

lina Lester 2/12/2021
Interim Administrative Director Date
Metro Public Health Department
DocuSigned by:
ﬁ(;vy MWM)(V 2/12/2021
Chatr, Board of Health Date
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:
DocuSigned by: DS Ds
kowine (rumbertle @(ﬂ) G‘é 2/12/2021
Director, Department of Finance Date
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:
DocuSigned by:
Fﬁﬂdb@m (ool 2/12/2021
Director of Risk Management Services Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
Metropolitan Atforney Date
Metropolitan Mayor Date
ATTEST:
Metropolitan Clerk Date



DocusSign Envelope ID: 54828767-78E1-473E-AAA4-33758B2E7ACB

ATTACHMENT 1
GRANT BUDGET
(BUDGET PAGE 1)

Metropolitan Government of Nashville & Davidson County - TBESC
APPLICABLE PERIOD: The grant budget line-it below shall by ly to exp during the period beginning September 29,
2020‘ and ending September 28, 2021,
v e e st
Reference GRANT CONTRACT PARTICIPATION TOTAL PROJECT
1 Salaries” $45,100.00 $0.00 $45,100.00
i Benefits & Texes $7,900.00 $0.00 $7,900.00
41 Professicnal Feel Grant & Award > $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
g Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 Telephore $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00
7 Postage & Shipping $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3 Occupancy $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
] Equipment Rental & Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
10 Printing & Publications $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
112 | Travel/ Conferences & Mestings” $1.300.00 $0.00 $1.300.00
13 Interest > $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4 Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
16 Spegific Assistance To Individuals® $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
17 De;:bre(:ialic»n2 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
n Other Non-Personnel > $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
20 Capital Purchase 4 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 Indirect Cost (20% Salary/Benefits) $10,600.00 $0.00 $10,600.00
24 In-Kind Expense $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
25 GRAND TOTAL $66,900.00 $0.00 $66,900.00

1
Each expense object line-item shall be defined by the D

of Finance and

2 Applicable detail follows this page if line-item is funded.

Policy 03, Uniform Reporiing Requirements and Cost Allocation Plans for

kesiis





